department

ag
art

business

english

student directed learning

industrial technology

Improvements to Existing for Grades 6-12

space name
|
classroom

2D

3D

projects

kiln

1 classroom
2 classroom

1 classroom
2 classroom
3 classroom
4 classroom
5 classroom

conference room
large group room/seminar
small group room/projects

metals
woods
office
office
finishing
materials
classroom
tech lab

existing
880
1,090
1,310
210

120

800
720

920
920
990
1,190

570

1,980
2,020
200
160
170
140
810
800

required in
response to
learning

1500
480

required in
response to
enrollment

900
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department

math

music

science

social studies

Improvements to Existing for Grades 6-12

space name

1 classroom
2 classroom
3 classroom
4 classroom
5 classroom

band

choir

office
ensemble
library
storage
storage

robe storage
practice room
practice room

1 classroom/lab

2 classroom/lab

3 classroom/lab

4 classroom/lab

5 classroom/lab
prep
prep
prep
prep/supplies/chemicals
greenhouse

1 classroom
2 classroom
3 classroom
4 classroom
5 classroom

che
phy
bio
bio

existing

830
830
830

2,400
1,550
180
140
110
50

50
270
40

40

1,020
1,020
1,020
1,250

230
230
110

920
920
1,190
900

required in
response to
learning

700
700
700
700

240

required in
response to
enrollment

900
900

1800

300

900
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department

world language

special services

physical education

Improvements to Existing for Grades 6-12

space name

1 classroom

1 classroom
2 classroom
3 classroom
4 classroom
5 classroom

1 gymnasium

2 gymnasium

3 gymnasium
stage
storage
storage
storage

weights

wrestling

training

health classroom
equipment

lockers

lockers

lockers

lockers

lockers (fitness center)
lockers (fithess center)
toilets (ADA)

existing

800

1,150
880
720
990

6,800
5,800
5,800
1,510
380
190

1,220
1,760
80
930
240
1,510
1,510
2,520
1,400

required in
response to
learning

required in
response to
enrollment

600

200
800

1780
1760

600
600
160

page 3



department

administration

space name

student toilets
student toilets
student toilets

staff toilets
staff toilets
staff toilets
staff toilets

student lockers

staff supplies
staff supplies
staff supplies
staff supplies

northern pines offices

general office
principal

social worker
conference room
files

office

office

ISS

activities director
toilets
breakroom
nurse

cots

workroom

guidance
office

existing
710
530
580

100
120

2,100

180
300

480

500
240
160

140

80
160
120
150
150
100
240

340
160

Improvements to Existing for Grades 6-12

required in
response to
learning

300

140

required in
response to
enrollment

400
400

60
60

1800

300

200

140
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Improvements to Existing for Grades 6-12

required in required in
response to response to
department space name existing learning enrollment

district office superintendent 270
business manager 150
HR/payroll 140
workroom 160
conference room 200
office 140
media center resource 3,200
ITV classroom 480
support spaces 1,200
head end 100
video production 600
study hall 880
computer lab 1,140
food service cafeteria 3,800 1000
serving 300 400
dishwasher 300
kitchen 900 600
dry grocery 600 400
toilet 30
kitchen staff 100
faculty 460
cooler 140 160
freezer 100 200
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Improvements to Existing for Grades 6-12

required in required in
response to response to
department space name existing learning enrollment
building support boiler 1,400
receiving 780
piping 70
storage 200 400
electrical service
data 100
data 100
data
laundry 110
housekeepping rooms 80
housekeepping rooms 80
housekeepping rooms 160
housekeepping rooms 140
supplies 400
net area in square feet 94,150 8,760 16,400
cooridors, walls, stairs, etc. at 25% 23,538 2,190 4,100
building gross square feet 117,688 10,950 20,500
required in required in
response to response to
existing learning enrollment
architects rego + youngquist kraus-anderson springsted
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