department	space name	existing	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
ag	classroom	880		
art	2D	1,090		
	3D	1,310		
	projects	210		
	kiln	120		
business	1 classroom	800		
	2 classroom	720		
english	1 classroom	920		
	2 classroom	920		
	3 classroom	990		
	4 classroom	1,190		
	5 classroom			900
student directed learning	conference room	570		
	large group room/seminar		1500	
	small group room/projects		480	
industrial technology	metals	1,980		
	woods	2,020		
	office	200		
	office	160		
	finishing	170		
	materials	140		
	classroom	810		
	tech lab	800		page 1

department	space name		existing	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
math	1 classroom 2 classroom 3 classroom 4 classroom 5 classroom		830 830 830		900 900
music	band choir office ensemble library storage storage robe storage practice room		2,400 1,550 180 140 110 50 50 270 40 40		
science	1 classroom/lab 2 classroom/lab 3 classroom/lab 4 classroom/lab 5 classroom/lab prep prep prep prep prep prep/supplies/chemicals greenhouse	che phy bio bio	1,020 1,020 1,020 1,250 230 230 110	700 700 700 700	1800 300
social studies	1 classroom 2 classroom 3 classroom 4 classroom 5 classroom		920 920 1,190 900		900 page 2

department	space name	existing	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
world language	1 classroom	800		
special services	1 classroom 2 classroom 3 classroom 4 classroom 5 classroom	1,150 880 720 990		600
physical education	1 gymnasium 2 gymnasium 3 gymnasium stage storage storage storage	6,800 5,800 5,800 1,510 380 190		200 800
	weights wrestling training health classroom equipment lockers lockers lockers lockers lockers lockers fockers	1,220 1,760 80 930 240 1,510 1,510 2,520 1,400		1780 1760 600 600 160

department	space name	existing	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
	student toilets	710		400
	student toilets	530		400
	student toilets	580 580		400
	student tollets	300		
	staff toilets	100		
	staff toilets	120		
	staff toilets			60
	staff toilets			60
	student lockers	2,100		1800
	staff supplies	180		
	staff supplies	300		
	staff supplies	000	300	
	staff supplies		000	300
	stair supplies			300
	northern pines offices	480		
administration	general office	500		
	principal	240		
	social worker	160		
	conference room			200
	files	140		
	office		140	
	office			140
	ISS	80		
	activities director	160		
	toilets	120		
	breakroom	150		
	nurse	150		
	cots	100		
	workroom	240		
	guidance	340		_
	office	160		page 4

department	space name	existing	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
district office	superintendent	270		
	business manager	150		
	HR/payroll	140		
	workroom	160		
	conference room			200
	office		140	
media center	resource	3,200		
	ITV classroom	480		
	support spaces	1,200		
	head end	100		
	video production	600		
	study hall	880		
	computer lab	1,140		
food service	cafeteria	3,800	1000	
	serving	300	400	
	dishwasher	300		
	kitchen	900	600	
	dry grocery	600	400	
	toilet	30		
	kitchen staff	100		
	faculty	460		
	cooler	140	160	
	freezer	100	200	-
	concessions	160		page 5

department	space name	existing	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
building support	boiler	1,400		
	receiving	780		
	piping	70	400	
	storage	200	400	
	electrical service data	100		
	data data			100
	laundry	110		
	housekeepping rooms	80		
	housekeepping rooms	80		
	housekeepping rooms	160		
	housekeepping rooms			140
	supplies			400
		04.450	0.700	40.400
net area in square feet		94,150	8,760	16,400
cooridors, walls, stairs, etc. at 25%		23,538	2,190	4,100
building gross square feet		117,688	10,950	20,500
architects rego + youngquist	kraus-anderson	existing springsted	required in response to learning	required in response to enrollment
3 , 31		, 5		page 6